
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
27 June 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board – Wednesday, 5 July 2023, 2.00 pm – New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will take place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Councillors: 
 
Jenna Ho Marris (Chair), Georgie Bigg, Jeremy Blatchford, Colin Bradbury, Paula 
Clarke, Kirstie Corns, Emma Diakou, Carolyn Fair, Mandy Gardner, Catherine 
Gibbons, Mark Graham, John Heather, David Jarrett, Matt Lenny, David Moss, 
Adam O'Loughlin, Sarah Pepper, Stephen Quinton, Julie Sharma, Sheila Smith, 
Dan Thomas, Helen Thornton, Joe Tristram and Hayley Verrico. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference and Membership  (Pages 7 - 

16) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
  

2.   Confirmation of Vice Chairman   
  

3.   Public Participation (Standing Order 17)   
 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each person will be limited 
to a period of five minutes. Public participation time must not exceed thirty minutes.  
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the 
working day before the meeting and the request must detail the subject matter of the 
address.  
  

4.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

5.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuni
[...]
sletter to report on progress in delivering the strategy and 
reflect summaries of what has been reviewed and action by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its 
meetings. The aim is to move beyond formal minutes and share insight and stories that 
demonstrate what matters to our communities and how changes are being managed. All Board 
partners will contribute to sharing updates through that route to give a complete view of what is 
being done in North Somerset to improve wellbeing and health and reduce inequalities.  

We will regularly evaluate how well-informed key stakeholders feel about the work of the Board 
and plan ways to increase knowledge, understanding and support for the aims of our strategy.  

How can people get involved? 
Anyone who would like to learn more about the work of the Board, or bring forward ideas on 
what areas it should focus on can find details in the online newsletter or email 
health.wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk and someone will make contact to talk those ideas 
through.  

Page 14

https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/council-democracy/priorities-strategies/health-wellbeing-strategy-2021-24
mailto:health.wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,(01934 634621) HWB minutes 010323 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health and Wellbeing Board 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.35 pm 
 
A Cllr Mike Bell - Chair (Executive Member Adult Social Care and Health NSC) 
P Colin Bradbury - Vice-Chair (Director of Strategy, Partnership and Populations BNSSG ICB) 
P Georgie Bigg (chair Healthwatch North Somerset) 
P Jeremy Blatchford (ALCA) 
A Ros Cox (Head of Business Intelligence, Policy and Partnerships NSC) 
P Paula Clarke (Director of Strategy and Transformation UHBW) 
A Cllr Ciaran Cronnelly (chair Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel NSC) 
P Emma Diakou (Head of Business Intelligence, Policy and Partnerships NSC) 
P Mandy Gardner (Chief Executive VANS) 
P Cllr Catherine Gibbons (Executive Member Children and Young People NSC) 
P Mark Graham (North Somerset Wellbeing Collective) 
A Cllr Wendy Griggs (chair Children and Young Peoples Policy and Scrutiny Panel NSC) 
P Dr John Heather (Chair Weston, Worle and Village Locality Partnership) 
P David Jarrett (Director of Integrated and Primary Care, BNSSG ICB) 
P Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health, NSC) 
P David Moss (Delivery Director Woodspring Locality Partnership) 
A Adam O’Loughlin (North Somerset Area Commander, Avon and Somerset Police) 
A Sarah Pepper (chair Woodspring Locality Partnership) 
A Stephen Quinton (Avon Fire and Rescue Service) 
A Julie Sharma (Interim Chief Executive, Sirona Care and Health) 
P Sheila Smith (Director of Children’s Services, NSC) 
A Councillor Tim Snaden (chair Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel NSC) 
P Hayley Verrico (Director of Adult Services, NSC) 
     
P: Present   A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Officers in attendance:  Sebastian Habibi (BNSSG ICB), Gerald Hunt, Georgie 
MacArthur (Consultant in Public Health, Leo Taylor (NSC) 
  
19 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 

 
None. 
  

20 Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 26 October 2022 be approved as a 
correct record 
  

21 Update from the two Locality Partnerships in North Somerset; Weston, 
Worle and Villages and Woodspring (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Delivery Director, Woodspring Locality Partnership presented the report which 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Leo Taylor (01934 634621)  HWB minutes 010323 
 

outlined the headline plans and the work that the ICB localities in Weston Worle 
and Villages and Woodspring were progressing in conjunction with locality 
provider partners, lived experience representatives and the VCFSE sector: whilst 
some projects were specific to the needs of each locality, there was ‘join-up’ in key 
areas enabling a North Somerset wide approach to be taken.  
 
Since the last briefing to
[...]
l Health 
Strategy.  

• For carers’ health and wellbeing – a proposal to develop plans for 
supporting carers’ health and wellbeing following a carers’ needs assessment 
and refresh of the carers’ strategy.  

 

Concluding discussion of the report and presentation, it was:-  
 
Resolved:  
 

Page 16



3 
 

Leo Taylor (01934 634621)  HWB minutes 010323 
 

(1) that the progress on implementing the original and ‘Phase 1’ refresh, 
actions within the North Somerset Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy be noted; 
(2) that the progress on delivering the ‘Phase 2’ refresh of the North Somerset 
HWS be noted; and 
(3)  that the proposals being developed within the ‘Adult mental health”, ‘CYP 
mental health’, ‘CYP risk behaviour’, ‘Physical activity’, and ‘Green Infrastructure’ 
Phase 2 priority workstreams, including awarding of funding as per the options 
outlined in Section 2 be agreed. 
  

23 Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Programme Director BNSSG ICB presented the report which provided an 
update on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy.  He also gave a 
presentation which provided an overview of: - 

• the Strategic Framework; 
• Strategy development work in progress and next steps; and 
• the joint Forward Plan. 

 
In discussion, Member’s feedback included; 

• there could be more emphasis on addressing climate emergency; 
• the Strategic Framework was helpful in aligning work across partners; and 
• there was a need for partners to own, and throw their collective weight, behind 

the strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) that the cross-system efforts and progress to date in developing a system-
wide Integrated Care Strategy be noted; 
(2) that plans for developing a 5-Year Joint Forward Plan and the timeline for 
sharing a draft with the Board for consultation during April/May be noted: and 
(3) that a development session to facilitate engagement on the draft Joint 
Forward
[...]
PORT: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Quarterly Update 

TOWN OR PARISH: All 

OFFICER PRESENTING: Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public Health 

KEY DECISION: No 

REASON: Paper for information and discussion.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 

(i) Note ongoing progress in implementing the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and the refresh of the action plan and the process for advancing the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion workstream. 

(ii) Approve the recommendation to evolve and refresh the joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy building on the existing structure, guiding principles, overarching 
themes and priority topic areas, and responding to recent strategic development in 
the system, rather than developing an entirely new structure and strategy. 

(iii) Share views and perspectives about any critical considerations, strategic 
developments, insight and engagement activities and/or health and wellbeing needs 
to be taken into account during development of the next joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2024-2028. 

 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

This report provides an update on implementation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, including the original actions, those included in the refresh of the action 
plan of 2022 (phase 1), and the actions being shaped as part of phase 2.  

Since the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy reaches the end of its timeline in 2024, 
this paper also intends to provide a foundation for discussion around the scope, 
design and content of the next joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2028. 

2. DETAILS 

2.1. Delivery of the original Health and Wellbeing Strategy actions 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

The latest update of progress in implementing actions outlined in the HWB strategy, 
highlighting progress across quarters 3 and 4, is outlined below. Further detail can 
be found in the data dashboard. 

Table 1. Summary or progress in implementing Health and Wellbeing Strategy
[...]
g Alliance VANS Aims to strengthen the befriending offer, via a co-ordinator role, grant funding for 
befriending programmes. 

Physical activity programmes for 
older people 

Age UK A project to increase the number and variety of exercise and movement classes and 
events for older people and establishment of a referral pathway for Weston Hospital 
to access events.   

P
age 30



13 
 

Outdoor activities and skills 
development 

Osprey 
Outdoors 

Engagement activity days and nature-based short courses (including skills 
development) in Weston-super-Mare. Core members to be those with mental health 
needs or disabilities. 

 

 

REFERENCES   
N/A 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024 

Health and Wellbeing Board
July 2023

Georgie MacArthur

P
age 33



Background

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

1. Note progress in implementing the action plan and approve the process for 

advancing the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion workstream.  

2. Approve the recommendation to evolve and ‘refresh’ the joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, building on the existing principles, themes and priority topic areas. 

3. Share views about key considerations to be taken into account in developing the 

next version of the strategy (2024-2028).

P
age 34



Progress update: Original HWB Strategy actions

Status as per end of 2022/23 Q3 and Q4

Status Q3 Q4

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Completed 16 22 21 29

In-Progress 
(Green/Green-Amber)

16 22 18 25

In-progress (Amber) 29 40 22 31

In-progress (Red) or 
Not Started

10 14 10 14

Update pending 1 1 1 1

P
age 35



Progress update: Phase 1 HWB Strategy actions

Status as per end of 2022/23 Q3 and Q4

Status Q3 Q4

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Completed 8 38 12 57

In-Progress 
(Green/Green-Amber)

5 24 5 24

In-progress (Amber) 3 14 3 14

In-progress (Red) or 
Not Started

5 24 1 5

Update pending 21 100 21 100

P
age 36



Phase 2 - 
[...]
ight

• Collaborative approach, incorporating system involvement and ownership

P
age 40



Health and Wellbeing Strategy Approach

P
age 41



Health and Wellbeing Strategy Approach

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

• Approve proposal for taking forward the EDI workstream

• Approve the recommendation to ‘evolve’ or refresh the joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy

• Share views about key considerations to be taken into account in developing the next 

version of the strategy (2024-2028).

P
age 42



Health.wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk

With thanks to: 
Colleagues across NSC Public Health, Adults, Children’s and Place Directorates

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan Delivery Leads
Mental Health Strategy Board

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Oversight Board

Thank you

P
age 43

mailto:Health.wellbeing@n-somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



North Somerset Council 
 
REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE OF MEETING: 5 July 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT: North Somerset Mental Health Strategy 2023-2028    

TOWN OR PARISH: All 

OFFICER PRESENTING: Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public Health 

KEY DECISION: No 

REASON: Paper for information and discussion  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to review the summary of the mental 
health strategy and next steps and to: 
 
(i) Contribute views regarding the overarching structure, themes and ambitions and 
any additional challenges or opportunities that could be reflected.  
(ii) Note the timeline and next steps for engagement, approval and publication, 
including plans for the formal consultation. 
(iii) Suggest any additional groups or forums with which dedicated engagement 
should be completed regarding the final draft. 
(iv) Consider the high-level theme areas suggested for funding and share their views 
on where this fixed-term investment could most effectively be targeted to address 
gaps in support. 

 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 

The joint 
[...]
for those at risk of housing problems/ crisis

• Support for engagement and co-production

• £20K funding for CYP – proposal to keep aside, with part used for engagement.

P
age 73



Open, Fairer, Greener

The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to:

• Contribute views regarding the overarching structure, themes and ambitions and any 

additional challenges or opportunities that could be reflected.

• Consider the above options and to contribute their views regarding the high-level theme 

areas (reflecting gaps) in which to boost investment.

P
age 74



Open, Fairer, Greener

With thanks to: 

Carole Whitelaw, Helen Yeo – NSC public health

Lewis Peake, Finley Kidd – NSC (consultation and engagement)

NSC BI and BNSSG ICB (needs assessments)

Mental health strategy group

All contributors to the draft action plan  

Georgie.macarthur@n-somerset.gov.uk

Thank you

P
age 75

mailto:Georgie.macarthur@n-somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 5th July 2023 

 

Subject of Report: Recommissioning of the BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health Service 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Lead officer: Samuel Hayward, Consultant in Public Health 

 

Key decision: Yes 

 

Reason: The value of the decision is over £500,000 and will affect communities living or 

working in two or more wards in the area of the Local Authority. 

 

Recommendations: 

• TO NOTE the outcome of the key decision from the Executive on the 21st June 2023 
which agreed to North Somerset Council participating in the recommissioning of the 
BNSSG integrated sexual health services (see section 1). 

• TO NOTE the outcome of the related agreements from the Executive on the 21st 
June 2023 (see section 1 Summary of Report). 

• TO NOTE the findings from the North Somerset Sexual health services workshop 
held on 9th June 2023 (see appendix 1). 

• TO COMMENT on further consultation opportunities not identified within this report 
or within Appendix 1 (see section 4 Consultation).  

 

1. Summary of Report 

 
This report describes the commissioning plan for integrated sexual health services that 
North Somerset Council is a party to. The report summarises the approval for the 
recommissioning of the North Somerset elements of the BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health 
Service that was sought at Executive on 21st June 2023. 
 
Good sexual and reproductive health matters to individuals and communities, whose needs 
will vary according to a range of physical, emotional, social, cultural and economic factors. 
Core needs common to all include the availability of high-quality information and education 
to make informed decisions, freedom from stigma and discrimination, and access to high 
quality prevention, testing, diagnostic and treatment services, and interventions1. Local 
Authorities (LA) have been responsible for commissioning integrated sexual and 
reproductive health (SRHS) services as part of their mandated public health responsibilities 
since 20132. 
 

 
1 ADPH (2019) What good sexual and reproductive health looks like. Online: https://www.adph.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/What-
Good-Sexual-and-Reproductive-Health-and-HIV-Provision-Looks-Like.pdf  
2 House of Commons (2014) Local Authorities public health responsibilities (England). Online: 
https://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/SN06844/SN06844.pdf  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

https://www.adph.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/What-Good-Sexual-and-Reproductive-Health-and-HIV-Provision-Looks-Like.pdf
https://www.adph.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/What-Good-Sexual-and-Reproductive-Health-and-HIV-Provision-Looks-Like.pdf
https://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/SN06844/SN06844.pdf


LA commissioned services include testing and treatment for sexually transmitted infections 
(STI’s), HIV prevention and testing, sexual health outreach and health promotion, 
contraception ser
[...]
exual Health  

SRHS  Sexual and reproductive health service  

STI  Sexually transmitted infection  

THT  Terrence Higgins Trust  

UKHSA  UK Health Security Agency  

UPSI  Unprotected sexual intercourse  

WHO  World Health Organization  

  
  
  
 

Page 118



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 
DATE OF MEETING: 5TH JULY 2023 
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT:  Weston Worle and villages, Woodspring localities updates 
 
TOWN OR PARISH: N/A 
 
PRESENTING:  
DAVID MOSS – HEAD OF LOCALITY ONE WESTON, WORLE AND VILLAGES. 
  
 
KEY DECISION: NONE 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL ARE ASKED TO: 
a) Consider and comment 
b) Give suggestions and observations about any areas not covered within the report 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report outlines the headline plans and the work that the ICB localities in Weston Worle 
and Villages and Woodspring participate in and how this work is being conducted with our 
partners to ensure alignment across North Somerset whilst also identifying the needs of the 
population within each locality working closely with lived experience representatives.  
 
2. POLICY 
 
The key purpose of ICSs is to bring partner organisations together to: 

• improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 
• tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience, and access 
• enhance productivity and value for money 
• help the NHS support broader social and economic development. 

 
Collaborating as ICSs will help health and care organisations tackle complex challenges, 
including: 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

• improving the health of children and young people 
• supporting people to stay well and independent 
• acting sooner to help those with preventable conditions 
• supporting those with long-term conditions or mental health issues 
• caring for those with multiple needs as populations age 
• getting the best from collective resources so people get care as quickly as possible. 

 
All activities and plans developed wil
[...]

 

Page 122



 
 
Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date of Meeting:  Wednesday 5 July 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Integrated Care Strategy 
 
Officer Presenting: Ros Cox – Associate Director (Partnerships)  
 
 
Recommendations 
For information and comment  
 
1. Summary of Report 
This paper summarises the work done to date by the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
which is made up of the VCSE sector, representatives from the six localities and partners 
from all Integrated Care System organisations. This includes the Chairs from the three local 
authorities. Organisations are working together to develop a comprehensive strategic 
approach to improving the overall health and wellbeing of the residents of BNSSG. The first 
step on this journey, was to develop a Strategic Framework (which can be accessed here) 
which was approved and published by the Integrated Care Partnership in December 2022.  
 
The system wide Editorial Group, which oversaw the production of the Strategic 
Framework, has been reconvened to coordinate the development of the first edition of the 
Integrated Care System Strategy. It is due to be reviewed by the Integrated Care 
Partnership board on 16 June. The final document will then be published on 30 June, in 
coordination with the Joint Forward Plan, and will be circulated to all partners.  
 
The Joint Forward Plan sets out how the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and provider trusts 
intend to meet the physical and mental health needs of the population through arranging 
and/or providing NHS services, supported by local authority and VCSE partners. 
 
The Joint Forward Plan is structured around the responsibilities of the Health and Care 
Improvement Groups (HCIGs) and describes how we plan to achieve and deliver the 
priorities set out in our Strategy over the next five years.  
 
 
2. Details 
 
Strategy  
 
The Integrated Care System Strategy will focus on the delivery of four key aims: 
 
Aim 1: Improve Outcomes in Population Heal
[...]
rward Plan is structured around the responsibilities of the Health and Care Improvement Groups 

(HCIGs) and describes how we plan to achieve and deliver the priorities set out in our Strategy over the next 

five years. 

The final documents will be published on 30 June, and will be circulated to all partners. 

P
age 160


	Agenda
	1 Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference and Membership
	Summary of Report
	Policy
	Details
	Consultation
	Financial Implications
	Legal Powers and Implications
	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	Risk Management
	Equality Implications
	Corporate Implications
	Options Considered

	6 Minutes
	7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Quarterly Update
	1. Summary of Report
	This report provides an update on implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the original actions, those included in the refresh of the action plan of 2022 (phase 1), and the actions being shaped as part of phase 2.
	Since the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy reaches the end of its timeline in 2024, this paper also intends to provide a foundation for discussion around the scope, design and content of the next joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2028.
	2. Details
	1.	Financial Implications
	5.	Corporate Implications
	7a  JHWBS - presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11


	8 North Somerset Mental Health Strategy 2023-2028
	1. Summary of Report
	2. Details
	3. Financial Implications
	7. Corporate Implications
	8a  Mental Health Strategy - presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23


	9 Recommissioning of the BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health Service
	9a  Appendix 1 Sexual Health Workshop
	9b  Appendix 2 Sexual Health Needs Assessment
	9c  Appendix 3 Sexual Health Abbrevia

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 050723 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health and Wellbeing Board 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.45 pm 
 
Board Members: 
 
Cllr Jenna Ho Marris (Chair) 
  
Georgie Bigg 
Jeremy Blatchford 
Ros Cox (substitute for Colin Bradbury) 
Emma Diakou 
Matt Lenny 
Sheila Smith 
Dan Thomas 
Helen Thornton 
Joe Tristram 
Hayley Verrico 
 
Apologies: Colin Bradbury (Vice-Chairperson) Cllr Catherine Gibbons and Mark Graham. 
 
Absent: Paula Clarke, Kirstie Corns, Mandy Gardner, John Heather, David Jarrett, David 
Moss, Adam O'Loughlin, Sarah Pepper, Stephen Quinton and Julie Sharma. 
 
Officers in attendance:  Sam Haywood, Georgie MacArthur (NSC Public Health), Leo 
Taylor, Harriet Isherwood (NSC Democratic Services) 
  
1 Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference and Membership 

 
The Director of Public Health presented the draft Terms of Reference which 
included the designated Membership of the Panel. 
  
In discussion there was reference to Board’s “appreciative inquiry” approach to the 
informal in-depth examination of issues affecting the local area and the Director 
encouraged Board Members to submit suggested topics. The Healthwatch 
representative requested that a forward programme of appreciative enquiries be 
shared so that Member organisations could coordinate their work. There was also 
discussion around the possibility of holding Board meetings around the district, 
potentially dovetailing with Community events.   
  
Resolved: that the Terms of reference be agreed and adopted. 
  



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 050723 
 

  
2 Confirmation of Vice Chairman 

 
Resolved: that Colin Bradbury, Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population 
(BNSSG Integrated Care Board), be confirmed as the Vice-Chair for the 2023-24 
Municipal Year. 
  
  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

4 Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 1 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record 
  
  

5 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Quarterly Update (Agenda Item 7) 
  
Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public Health (North Somerset Council) 
presented the report which provided an update on implementation of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, including the original actions, those included in the 
refresh of the action plan of 2022 (phase 1), and the actions being shaped as part 
of phase 2.  

Since the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy reached the end of its timeline in 
2024, this paper sought to provide a foundation for discussion around the scope, 
design and content of the next joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2028. 

In opening discussion, the Director of Public Health emphasised that the Board 
continued to track the Strategy Action Plan and that the aim now was mainly about 
engaging with stakeholders and communities on how to further develop the 
strategy. A timeline would be provided to Members in due course. 

Members commented as follows: 

       the need to evidence where the strategy was making a difference together 
with the importance also of capturing qualitative data to demonstrate that 
improvement was being perceived (felt) in communities; 

       the need to leverage budgets across other Council directorates and other 
partner organisations around delivering wider determinants of health 
outcomes; 

       it was not just about money but also hearts and minds.  The appreciative 
inquiry approach represented a useful opportunity to galvanise purpose 
and approach across the partnership. 

  
In concluding discussions the Director of Public referenced the comment about 
leveraging other Council directorates, emphasising that the Integrated Care 
Strategy (which would be picked up later on the agenda) was challenging the 
Health and Care system to behave differently with focus on prevention and the 
need for practical impact.  The Board was exploring ways of delivering this focus 
across North Somerset.    
  



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 050723 
 

Resolved:  
  
(1)      that the Board note the ongoing progress in implementing the joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and the refresh of the action plan and the process for 
advancing the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion workstream. 
(2)      that the Board approve the recommendation to evolve and refresh the joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy building on the existing structure, guiding 
principles, overarching themes and priority topic areas, and responding to recent 
strategic development in the system, rather than developing an entirely new 
structure and strategy. 
(3)      that Board Members feedback views and perspectives about any critical 
considerations, strategic developments, insight and engagement activities and/or 
health and wellbeing needs to be taken into account during development of the 
next joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2028. 
  
  

6 North Somerset Mental Health Strategy 2023-2028 
 
Dr Georgie MacArthur, Consultant in Public Health (North Somerset Council) 
presented the report providing an overview of the structure, ambitions and actions 
included in the Mental Health Strategy and the next steps regarding finalisation, 
approval and publication. 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following:-  
  

 the need to reference mental health impacts of the menopause; 
 communication issues around cross-border and private schools in the 

district.  The Consultant in Public Health acknowledged that these had not 
specifically been considered so far but a pilot scheme had been established 
to better identify people and link them up with services through peer 
support and virtual hubs;  

 how to address a lack of understanding around mental health in the 
community – the Director of Public Health referred to the issue as a “design 
problem” that could be resolved by targeting the issue more broadly, more 
effectively mobilising communities around wider understanding and 
application.  

  
Resolved:  
  
(1)      that the timeline and next steps for engagement, approval and publication, 
including plans for the formal consultation be noted. 
(2)      that Members feedback suggestions on any additional groups or forums 
with which dedicated engagement should be completed regarding the final draft; 
and  
(3)      that in considering the high-level theme areas suggested for funding, 
Members feedback views on where this fixed-term investment could most 
effectively be targeted to address gaps in support. 
  

7 Recommissioning of the BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health Service 
 
Samuel Hayward, Consultant in Public Health (North Somerset Council) presented 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 050723 
 

the report which described the commissioning plan for integrated sexual health 
services that North Somerset Council was a party to. The report also summarised 
the approval for the recommissioning of the North Somerset elements of the 
BNSSG Integrated Sexual Health by the Council’s Executive on 21st June 2023. 
  
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on engagement with 
digital providers (given the reference in the report to providing more online 
services).   
  
The Director of Public Health commented that, whilst the strategy sought to 
address complex needs, there was also significant focus on prevention.  He 
referred by example to current issues around toxic masculinity and the need to 
encourage healthy relationships.  The Board was looking to do something around 
leveraging wider partnership around prevention.   
  
Resolved: that  
  
(1)      that the outcome of the key decision from the Executive on the 21st June 
2023 which agreed to North Somerset Council participating in the 
recommissioning of the BNSSG integrated sexual health services be noted; 
  
(2)      that the outcome of the related agreements from the Executive on the 21st 
June 2023 be noted; and 
  
(3)      that findings from the North Somerset Sexual health services workshop held 
on 9th June 2023 be noted.  
  
  

8 Weston Worle and villages, Woodspring localities updates 
 
The Head of Locality One Weston, Worle and Villages was unable to unable to 
attend the meeting and present the report, which outlined plans and work that the 
ICB localities in Weston Worle and Villages and Woodspring participate in and 
conduct with partners, was therefore taken as read. 

Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

9 Integrated Care Strategy 
 
Ros Cox, Associate Director, Partnerships (BNSSG Integrated Care Board) 
presented the report which summarised the work done to date by the Integrated 
Care Partnership (ICP) to develop a comprehensive strategic approach to 
improving the overall health and wellbeing of the residents of BNSSG. The first 
step was to develop a Strategic Framework which was approved and published by 
the Integrated Care Partnership in December 2022.  The system-wide Editorial 
Group, which oversaw the production of the Strategic Framework, was then 
reconvened to coordinate the development of the first edition of the Integrated 
Care System Strategy which was due to be reviewed by the Integrated Care 
Partnership board on 16 June.  The final document would then be published on 30 
June, in coordination with the Joint Forward Plan, and would be circulated to all 
partners. 



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HWB minutes 050723 
 

  
There was discussion around the role of the improvement groups and how their 
work would be reported back to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members 
emphasised the need for assurance that the strategy was being actioned 
effectively.  The Associate Director said that governance arrangements were still 
being worked through and confirmed she would report back the Board’s views 
back to the ICB.   
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

10 The HWB Work Plan 
 
The Director of Public Health reported that the Board’s Operations Group would 
be developing ideas for the work plan and reiterated his request that Members put 
forward suggestions for appreciative inquiry topics.  
  
Suggestions for items at forthcoming Board meetings included: 
  

 the Better Care Fund as a standing item on all agendas; 
 preparedness for Care Quality Inspections (including self assessment and 

risks); 
 Special Educational needs and disabilities (SEND) Improvement Plan 

progress  
  
Resolved:  that the Director’s update be received. 
  
  

11 Board Meeting Review 
 
Members reviewed the meeting against the three questions (criteria) set out in the 
Board’s terms of reference.  
  
There was discussion around the importance of building on common themes that 
had emerged at the meeting, particularly around a whole-system approach to 
health and wellbeing - with greater focus on prevention and the wider 
determinants of health - and how progress might be evaluated in terms of whole-
system impact. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


